STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On May 22, 2008

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on May 22, 2008 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman





Bennett Millstein, Secretary





Paul F. Cramer, Jr.





Bruce Josephy





Pasquale A. Pepe

Members Absent: 
Lisa A. Musumeci, Vice Chairman

Staff Present:

Stanley T. Babiarz, Executive Director





Mary E. Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner

Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary

Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION  
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF MAY 5, 2008.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Pepe seconded a motion to accept the minutes of May 5, 2008.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
Reimbursement of Expenses.  Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Pepe seconded a motion to approve reimbursement of meeting and mileage fees to Mr. Greenberg for his inspection of property in Hamden on May 20, 2008 (PRB File #08-116).  The motion passed unanimously.

PRB File #00-228 – Department of Environmental Protection – Sixth Amendment (dated May 26, 2000) to “Purchase and Sale Agreement” for property known as The Shakespeare Theatre (pursuant to Public Act 00-168, Section 2(b) (February Session)) – 1880 Elm Street, Stratford.  Mr. Babiarz stated that the Board has been provided with a “draft” letter to the State Auditors regarding the transfer of the Shakespeare Theatre property to the Town of Stratford (See Attachment A).  The Board reviewed the letter and unanimously decided to send it as drafted.
Annual Statistics.  Mr. Babiarz provided the Board with a copy of the Annual Statistics report regarding the number of transactions reviewed and the Board’s average review time for the period of 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, May 22, 2008

Page 2

July 1, 2007 through April 30, 2008.  The number of transactions reviewed during this time period is 292 with an average Board review time of 13.28 days versus 372 transactions with an average Board review time of 19.71 days during the period of July 1, 2006 through April 30, 2007.  He said that the difference between the 2008 Annual Statistics and the 2007 Annual Statistics is due to a decline in the number of Architect-Engineer and Department of Transportation transactions resulting from increased statutory thresholds that govern the review of consultant contracts.
Billboard Appeal Hearings.  Ms. Goodhouse provided the Board with a copy the Notice to Persons Requesting Public Hearing on Proposed Regulations regarding Appeals from Owners of Outdoor Advertising Structures.  This notice was mailed to those persons who sent a letter requesting a public hearing to advise that a public hearing will be held on Tuesday, June 10, 2008 at 10:00 in Room 2A of the Legislative Office Building (See Attachment B).  
REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
08
-
116
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Release
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
61-73-4C
Grantee:
Town of Hamden

Property:
W/S of Whitney Ave. (CT Route 10), Land designated Parcel 4/"Tabor 

Street", HAMDEN  CT  

Project Purpose:
DOT, Release of Deed Restriction, Hamden

Item Purpose:
Release of deed restriction contained in a quitclaim deed from the State to 


the Town of Hamden, dated 5/26/1978, recorded in Town Land Records 


Vol. 639, Pg. 412, limiting use of land designated as Parcel 4 (0.38+/- acre).

Mr. Greenberg reported that he traveled to Hamden to inspect a 0.38+/- acre parcel located on the west side of Whitney Avenue (Connecticut Route 10), designated a Parcel 4/Tabor Street.  He said that the subject proposal is to release and discharge a restriction requiring the land to be used for highway purposes only.  The parcel of land is identified as Tabor Street.  Mr. Greenberg said that Tabor Street is a town road that was released in 1978 to the Town of Hamden with the restriction that it be used for highway purposes only (PRB #78-247).  He said that the land was originally acquired as part of a .69-acre parcel for $98,400 in 1969 in connection with the construction of Mount Carmel Connector between Route 10 (Whitney Avenue) and Interstate 91.  Tabor Street is located west of the Connector and south of Dickerman Street.  
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, May 22, 2008

Page 3

Mr. Greenberg stated that the deed restriction is being released so that this parcel may be assembled with two other parcels of land to be used for commercial development.

Mr. Greenberg indicated that DOT Staff Appraiser Bruce Cowdrey appraised the property in January 2008 using the Sales Comparison Approach and established a value of $13.00 per sq. ft.  He said that the property is located in a B-1 business zone, and its highest and best use is for assemblage for redevelopment for commercial use.  Mr. Cowdrey appraised the adjacent land “as is” (before value) and the adjacent land in assemblage (after value) with the subject property, and determined that the assemblage adds value as follows:


After Assemblage:
2.266 acres, value:
$1,283,000

Before Assemblage:
1.886 acres, value:
​  1,068,000

Release Value:




$   215,000
The Town of Hamden has agreed to pay the State’s full asking price of $215,000 plus a $1,000 administrative fee.

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
08
-
141
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Amendment
Contract No.:
BI-CTC-378-ARC
Project No.:
BI-CTC-378
Origin/Client
DPW / CTC           Amendment #3
Consultant:
Tecton Architects, Inc.
Property:
 Northwestern Connecticut Community College, WINSTED  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Phase II Campus Development (New Art and Science Center), 

 Northwestern Connecticut Community College, Winsted 

Item Purpose:
Compensation for continued full-time extended/expanded construction 


administration services beyond that provided previously under Amendments 


One and Two as well as continued standard construction administration services 


through project completion and close-out documents.
Mr. Cramer reported that on May 2, 2002, the Board approved the selection of Tecton Architects for a 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, May 22, 2008

Page 4

total fee of $611,700
 (PRB #02-200).  The Architect’s contract (Article VII, C) provides for an increase in fee if the time period of the construction contract is exceeded by more than 25% due to no fault of the Architect.  Given an initial construction period of 425 calendar days that began July 22, 2005 and ended September 20, 2006, the 25% provision extended the Architect’s services an additional 106 calendar days for a total 531 days.  That is, from September 20, 2006 to January 4, 2007, before additional compensation is earned.  Since the actual date of substantial completion is reported as October 5, 2007, the construction time overrun is 274 calendar days or 51.6%.
Mr. Cramer said that the subject Third Amendment to Contract is clarified by reviewing the past affects that the construction time overrun has had on Architectural fees for basic and expanded construction administration (CA) services as follows:
Basic CA Service Fees (BCA)
· Architect’s Contract, Paragraph 2E, initial BCA fee (7/22/05 – 1/4/07) …………….$142,750

· 2nd Amendment extends service for 207 days due to GC overrun (1/5/07 – 7/31/07)..​    90,350  $233,100
Expanded CA Services Fee (ECA)
· ECA is added by 1st Amendment with services for 475 days (7/5/05 – 10/23/06)…...$246,840

· CL #2 extends ECA by 181 days due to GC overrun (10/24/06 – 4/23/07) …………    97,500

· 2nd Amendment extends ECA by 98 days due to GC overrun (4/24/07 – 7/31/07) ….    54,375  $398,715
Mr. Cramer said that the Third Amendment proposes to increase the Architect’s fee by $147,086 to compensate Tecton for the following additional services:

· BCA, 335 day extension (8/1/07 – 7/1/08)





$  83,833
· ECA, 91 day extension (8/1/07 – 10/31/07)




     
    50,556

· Redesign Traffic Signal Mast Pole & Traffic Guard Rail – Tecton (43 hrs. x $119/hr)
      4,730

F.A. Hesketh Associates sub-consultant services





      7,243

Tecton 10% overhead and profit on Hesketh fee





         724









TOTAL FEE

$147,086
After review, Mr. Cramer recommended Board approval of the subject Third Amendment to Contract for a fixed fee of $147,086.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD
Minutes of Meeting, May 22, 2008

Page 5

PRB #
08
-
152
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-T-595-ENG
Project No.:
BI-T-595
Origin/Client
DPW / DEP             CL #2
Consultant:
The BSC Group-Connecticut, Inc. 

Property:
 Silver Sands State Park, Walnut Beach Boardwalk, MILFORD  CT 

Project Purpose:
 Silver Sands State Park, Walnut Beach Boardwalk 

Item Purpose:
Supplemental survey services/adjustments in alignment of the proposed 


boardwalk requiring additional survey topography and elevations in three 


specific areas that have not been previously surveyed to incorporate 


recommendations made by National Park Service.
Mr. Cramer recommended that the Board approve the subject Commission Letter #2, for a fixed fee of $6,000.  He said that the $6,000 is intended to compensate the Engineer for a realignment of the proposed boardwalk with additional survey topography and elevations in three areas recommended by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to mitigate any adverse affects on piping plovers, a protected species.  The affected survey areas are as follows:

· An area varying from 20’ to 50’ wide, beginning 30’ west of the town line and extending easterly 400+/- linear feet to approximately Station 14+00 of the previous alignment.
· An area varying from 20’ to 30’ wide, beginning at Station 16+00 of the previous alignment and extending easterly to approximate Station 21+00 of the previous alignment.

· An area approximately 20’ wide, beginning at Station 32+00 of the previous alignment and extending easterly 150+/- linear feet to the area of the existing shell pile.

The additional survey work must be completed with three working days and includes all sub-consultant fees.  This Commission Letter increases the Engineer’s total fee from $258,200 to $264,300.

OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #08-116 – Mr. Greenberg moved and Mr. Pepe seconded a motion to approve PRB File #08-116.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #08-141 – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to approve PRB File #08-141.  The motion passed unanimously.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, May 22, 2008

Page 6
PRB FILE #08-152 – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to approve PRB File #08-152.  The motion passed unanimously.
The meeting adjourned.

ALC

� The Architect’s proposal letter conditioned the initial total fee in the amount of $611,700 on a construction commencement date that did not extend beyond June 1, 2003.  Bidding did not conclude until June 2005 due to Bond Commission delays and consequent DPW rebidding.  Therefore, the total increase of $83,833 for basic construction administration services proposed in the 3rd Amendment contains a CPI adjustment of $14,400.











